

Investment Manager: Groww Asset Management Ltd (formerly known as Indiabulls Asset Management Co. Ltd) (CIN- U65991HR2008PLC095063)

Registered Office: Plot No. 422, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurgaon, Haryana- 122016 Tel: (0124) - 6681199, Fax: (0124) – 6681111

Notice cum addendum no. 16/2023

Notice cum Addendum to all the Scheme Information Document ('SID'), Key Information Memorandum (KIM) and Statement of Additional Information (SAI) of Groww Mutual Fund (formerly known as Indiabulls Mutual Fund) ('GMF')

Investment in units of Mutual Funds in the name of minor through guardian

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT, pursuant to SEBI Circular dated May 12, 2023 the following modification shall be carried out in the process applicable for investments made in the name of minor through a guardian effective from June 15, 2023 ("**effective date**")

- Payment for investment by any mode shall be accepted from the bank account of the minor, parent or legal guardian of the minor, or from a joint account of the minor with parent or legal guardian.
- For existing folios with 'minor under guardian' status, investors are requested to submit "Change of Bank Mandate" with the required documents before submission of redemption request; incase the existing bank details does not have the minor as one of the holders in the registered bank account. Redemption proceeds shall be credited only in the verified bank account of the minor, i.e., the bank account that the minor may hold with the parent/legal guardian after completing all KYC formalities.

Further, systematic investment plan (SIP) under the scheme(s) of the Fund, with bank mandate in name other than minor, parent/legal guardian of the minor or from a joint account of the minor with parent/legal guardian will be discontinued from the Effective date.

This Notice-cum-Addendum forms an integral part of the SAI, SID and KIM issued for the Scheme read with the addenda issued thereunder.

Note: This Notice cum addendum forms an integral part of the SAI of Groww Mutual Fund. All other features and terms & conditions of SID/KIM of the Scheme(s) and SAI of the Fund will remain unchanged.

For Groww Asset Management Ltd (formerly known as Indiabulls Asset Management Company Limited)

(Investment Manager to Groww Mutual Fund (formerly known as Indiabulls Mutual Fund)

Sd/- Place: Mumbai

Authorised Signatory Date: June 14, 2023

MUTUAL FUND INVESTMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS, READ ALL SCHEME RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY.